
HISTORY 
OF 

JOHN TAYLOR 
OF HADLEY 

INCLUDING ACCOUNTS OF THE ORGANIZATION AND MEETING OF 

THE TAYLOR RE-UNION ASSOCIATION OF RUSHFORD, 

NEW YORK, AND GENEALOGY OF THE 

DESCENDANTS OF THE ANCESTOR 

FRANK L. TAYLOR 
COMPILER 

328 GENESEE PARK BOULEVARD 

ROCHESTER, N. Y. 

Supplement iss~d 
August, 1922 

PUBLISHED BY THE ASSOCIATION 
1922 



OFFICERS OF THE ASSOC/A. T/ON: 

PRESIDENT, 

FRANK L. TAYLOR, Rochester, N. Y. 

VICE-PRESIDENTS, 

WILL B. TAYLOR, Marilla, N. Y. 
EARL G. TAYLOR, Rochester, N. Y. 
RENA HALL, Ceres, N. Y. 

BLAINE C. PERSONS, Delevan, N. Y. 
NEWMAN WOODS, Rushford, N. Y. 
EDNA HA YNES, Cuba, N. Y. 

SECRETARY, 

ELVIE C. TAYLOR, North Tonawanda, N. Y. 

TREAIURER, 

MINNIE SHERMAN, Arcade, N. Y. 

THE DU BOIS PRESS 

R O C H E S T E a, N. Y., U. S. A. 



FOREWORD 

IN accordance with the expressed wish of the company at 
the Taylor Re-union, which was held at Rushford August 
25, 1921, this Supplement to the Taylor Genealogy has 

been prepared. We have endeavored to obtain and record all 
the data concerning the descendants of our ancestor John Taylor1, 
which were not recorded in the original book, or which may have 
transpired since that book was published. 

We have attempted to follow the same general plan in recording 
the various branches, treating individuals in the order of their 
birth and completing the record of their descendants before 
taking up the next younger. 

The Roman numerals at the beginning of a paragraph indicate 
the generation to which the person belongs in direct line from 
John 1, likewise a small numeral following a name indicates the 
generation of that individual. The early history of the family 
being recorded in the original book, we trace each person back 
only to the fourth generation. 

In order to avoid repetition, and to facilitate the tracing of 
records we have indicated the page in the original book, where 
mention is made of the same person. Therefore it will be necesssary 
to refer to both the original and supplement to get a complete 
record of many of the older individuals. The index will be valuable 
for this purpose. 

These records are necessarily more or less incomplete and no 
doubt contain some errors, but great care has been taken to insure 
accuracy and to systematize the records that have been sent to 
us, and we trust that present and future generations will find 
sufficient interest in the following pages to preserve them and 
to perpetuate the organization. 

This record would not be complete without mentioning the 
circumstances which led to the call for the first re-union at Rush­
ford, N. Y. in 1921. On page seven of the original book we find 
that my father Ansel Miner Taylor and Edwin Hapgood Taylor 
of Rushford attended the second re-union at Hadley, Mass., in 
1903. Shortly before his death, Ansel Miner sent for Edwin and 
urged him to use his influence to arouse interest in the matter of 
a re-union of the Taylors in and about Rushford. However nothing 



4 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

was accomplished along this line during Edwin's life, but the 
incident made such an impression upon the mind of Edwin's 
daughter, Elvie that she, with the assistance of Will B. Taylor 
persuaded the writer to issue a call for that memorable gathering, 
an account of which will be found on another page. 

When the vote was taken authorizing a supplement, the writer 
had no thought of assuming the task of com piling the records, 
but when it became evident that our Secretary would be una hie 
to accomplish it along with her school work I assumed the respon­
sibility and submit the result herewith. Permit me to thank 
and give full credit to all who have assisted in gathering the 
material and helped in many ways to accomplish this result. 

328 Genesee Park Boulevard, 

Rochester, N. Y. 

Sincerely yours, 

FRANK L. TAYLOR 

Prt 1idtnt Taylor Re-union Association. 



F1ksT RusHH>RD Rt-:-L'NJON-1921 

ALLEN TAYI.OR HoMF.STEA1>-0ccUPIED BY Rov A. TAYLOR 





Rushford's First Taylor Re-union 
August 25, 1921 

IN response to the request and earnest solicitation of two of 
our number, Frank L. Taylor of Rochester, N. Y., was per­
suaded to undertake to formulate plans for a Taylor Re-union. 

Acting as chairman he appointed a committee of five to assist 
in making the arrangements, and invitations were sent out for 
a re-union on August 25, 1921. To his splendid work of organi­
zation and untiring efforts was due the success of the undertaking. 

The meeting place was the home of Plin A. Taylor and his son 
Roy on Taylor Hill, Rushford, N. Y. It seemed especially fitting 
that the first re-union be held there as it was the home of Allan, 
the first Taylor to settle on the hill. The day was ideal and one 
hundred fifty (150) persons responded to the call and met together 
in a splendid spirit of good fellowship that made the day one of 
pleasure to all. 

Every one present was registered and tagged for identification. 
The opening event of the day was the placing of Bowers on the 
graves of all Taylors in the vicinity. 

A sumptuous dinner was eaten at long tables arranged to form 
the letter T on the lawn. Frank Taylor acted as toastmaster 
for the program that followed. Letters of greeting from absent 
relatives were read and impromptu speeches given by members 
of the different branches of Taylors. Mrs. Sophia E. Taylor spoke 
on behalf of the Taylors in appreciation of the colossal task of 
Rev. E. 0. Taylor in compiling' the Taylor genealogy book. 
Plin A. Taylor the oldest person present, merely rose in greeting 
as his emotions prevented speech. 

The occassion was saddened by the sudden death of Miss Harriet 
L. Taylor of Williamsport, Pa., which prevented three families 
from that city from being present. A telegram of sympathy was 
sent by the company. 

Full credit belongs to the committee who assisted in making 
the occasion a success. Viz. 

Mrs. Grace Brooks, Rushford, N. Y. (Decorating Graves.) 
Miss Elvie C. Taylor, North Tonawanda, (Registration.) 
Mrs. Rena Hall, Ceres, N. Y. (Luncheon.) 
Miss Marguerite Taylor, Williamsport, Pa. (Program.) 
Will B. Taylor, Marilla, N. Y. (Sports.) 



An organization was formed for perpetuating the re-union 
and Frank L. Taylor was chosen President; Will B. Taylor, 
Marilla, N. Y., Blaine C. Persons, Delevan, N. Y., Earl G. Taylor, 
Rochester, N. Y., Newman Woods, Rushford, N. Y., Rena Hall, 
Ceres, N. Y., Edna Haynes, Cuba, N. Y., Vice-Presidents; Elvie 
C. Taylor, North Tonawanda, N. Y., Secretary; Minnie Sherman, 
Arcade, N. Y., Treasurer. It was voted unanimously to hold a 
re-union in 1922, also that a supplement to the Taylor genealogy 
book be prepared bringing our records up to date. 

This account will not be complete without recording our full 
appreciation of the work of Roy A. Taylor and family in opening 
their home and grounds for this enjoyable occasion. 

ELVIE C. TAYLOR, Stcrttary. 



GENEALOGY 7 

VI. George Sylvester Taylor, s of Sylvester,• (Oliver• Moses• 
Johns John 1) (p 36) d Jan. 3, 1910, aged 87 years. 

DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II, JACOB III, (BY 
ELIZABETH LANE), THROUGH ITHAMAR IV. 

V. Naomi Taylor, dau of ltbarnar,' (p 57) m Plinny Chapin. 
Children, Clarissa, Theri.rsa, Susan, Stephen and Plinny. 

VI. Clarissa Chapin, dau of Naomi,• (lthamar,•) m Walter 
Pease of Massachusetts. Six children. 

VI. Therissa Chapin, dau of Naomi,• {lthamar,•) m Allen 
Taylor. {p 79). 

VI. Susan Chapin, dau ofNaomi,1 (lthamar,') m Titus Bartlett. 
Children, Edwin and Juliet. 

VI. Stephen M. Chapin, s of Naomi,• (lthamar,•) m Lucy 
Lacore. Children, Lucius T; Naomi A; Stephen M; Su.ran M; 
Titus B; Lovicy C; Yernelia. 

VII. Lucius Taylor Chapin, s of Stephen M. Chapin,• (Naomi,• 
lthamar') m June 1, 1857, Lucy Ann Capen. Children, Adelyan T. 
b Aug. 1, 1858, Wallace Elbert, b June 27, 1860; d Mar. 9, 1910; 
Harkless Lucius, b Sept. 11, 1863; Cynthia May, b May 21, 1873. 
Lucius T. Chapin d Oct. 18, 1901. 

VIII. Adelyan T. Chapin, s of Lucius T. Chapin,' (Stephen M. 
Chapin,' Naomi,' lthamar,') m Dec. 25, 1892, Mina Elizabeth 
Irvin. Children, Faye Lucile, b Dec. 11, 1893; Lavergne Taylor, 
b May 20, 1896. Adelyan T. d Dec. 20, 1901. 

IX. Lavergne T. Chapin, s of Adelyan T. Chapin,• (Lucius T. 
Chapin,7 Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi,1 lthamar,•) m --1919. 
One son. 

VIII. Harkless .L. Chapin, s of Lucius T. Chapin,7 {Stephen 
M. Chapin,8 Naomi,' Ithamar,•) m May 16, 1890, Ina May Daglish. 
Children, Stanley D. b May 12, 1893; Geneuieoe, b June 1894; 
Marian, b Nov. 26, 1895; Ina, b Apr.--1899; Leland T. b 
Aug.--1902; Lucile Dot, b Dec. 20, 1911. His wife Ina May 
died May 30, 1921. 

IX. Stanley D. Chapin, s of Harkless L. Chapin,• m Sept.--
1920, Margaret Mather. One child, Sally M. b Nov. 5, 1921. 



8 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VIII. Cynthia May Chapin, dau of Lucius T. Chapin,1 (Stephen 
M. Chapin,• Naomi,' lthamar,') m Oct. 5, 1910, H. John Vine. 
Children, Edwina Bethel, b Mar. 17, 1913; Junius C. b June 24, 
1914. 

VII. Naomi A. Chapin, dau of Stephen M. Chapin,• (Naomi,1 

Ithamar,•) b Apr. 7, 1831, d Nov. 12, 1899. Married Jan. S, 1851, 
Wesson B. McCrea. He was born Dec. 28, 1820, d Sept. 12, 1901. 
Children, Orietta, b Sept. 29, 1851; Carl, b Nov. 15, 1859; Clarence, 
b Nov. 18, 1862. 

VIII. Clarence McCrea, s of Naomi A. Chapin,7 (Stephen M. 
Chapin,• Naomi,' Ithamar,') m Sept. 30, 1891, Elsie A. Sharpe. 
Children, Rollin W., b Aug. 29, 1892; Merlin S., b Mar. 14, 1895; 
Eome C., b Sept. 9, 1896; William C., b June 29, 1898. 

VII. Stephen M. Chapin, s of Stephen M. Chapin,• (Naomi, 1 

lthamar,') m Dec. 29, 1860, Mary C. Fletcher. He died Sept. 
1898 at Utica, Neb. Children, Ida M., b May 18, 1862; Eva L. 
b Feb. 12, 1866; Eke, b Nov. 4, 1867. 

VIII. Ida M. Chapin, dau of Stephen M. Chapin, 7 (Stephen 
M. Chapin,• Naomi,' Ithamar,') (p 57) m Sept. 10, 1882, L. King 
Smith. Children, Charles C., b Sept. 22, 1883; C. Kimber B., 
b Feb. 15, 1887; Allen M., b Mar. 14, 1893; Leland D., b Mar. 14, 
1897. Her husband L. King Smith, d June 19, 1903. She m (2) 
Oct. 7, 1904, Benjamin F. Goerss, Farmersville, N. Y. 

IX. Charles Chapin Smith, s of Ida M. Chapin Smith,1 (Stephen 
M. Chapin 7, Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi,• Ithamar,') m June 
1909, Bessie Garlock. Children, Delano D., b May 25, 1910; 
Cltone, b Mar. 17, 1912, d Feb. 1914. George, b Sept. 24, 1916. 
Lives at Farmersville, N. Y. 

IX. C, Kimber B. Smith, s of Ida M. Chapin Smith,• (Stephen 
M. Chapin,7 Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi, 6 Ithamar,') m Jan. 
19, 1921, Sudia Given. Lives at Winnett, Mont. 

IX. AJJau M. Smith, s of Ida M. Chapin Smith,• {Stephen M. 
Chapin,' Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi,• Ithamar,') m Jan. 1921, 
Marie E. Brown. Child, Donald E., b Oct. 25, 1921. Lives at 
Ten Sleep, Wy. 

VIII. Eva L. Chapin, dau of Stephen M. Chapin, 1{Stephen 
M. Chapin,• Naomi,• lthamar,') m Feb. 1, 1888, Jules E. Zbinden. 
Children, Ray Ytrner, b Aug. 20, 1895; Gladys M., b May 8, 
1906. Lives at Seattle, Wash. 



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER. II 9 

IX. Ray V. Zbinden, s of Eva L. Chapin,• (Stephen M. Chapin,, 
Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi,' Ithamar,') m Aug. 22, 1917, Lucille 
Ina Tompkins. Lives at Seattle, Wash. 

VIII. Eke Chapin, s of Stephen M. Chapin,' (Stephen M. 
Chapin,• Naomi,' lthamar,') m Oct. 16, 1892, Cora M. Marr. 
Children, Ila Lulu, b Apr. 25, 1894; Let Marr, b May 6, 1896; 
Fay Lyle, b Aug. 30, 1898; Foy Percy, b Aug. 10, 1900; Opal 
Mae, b Mar. 11, 1903; Yale B., b July 30, 1912. Lives at Utica, 
Neb. 

IX. Ida Lulu Chapin, dau of Eke Chapin,• (Stephen M. Chapin,, 
Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi, 1 lthamar,') m Aug. 12, 1914, Earl 
W. Hannah. 

IX. Lee Marr Chapin, s of Eke Chapin,• (Stephen M. Cha pin,, 
Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi, 1 Ithamar,') m July 14, 1914, Marie 
F. Peeks. Child, Erma E., b June 10, 1916. 

IX. Fay Lyle Chapin, s of Eke Chapin,• (Stephen M. Chapin,, 
Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi,' lthamar,') m Nov. 21, 1921, Lenora 
S. Lewis. 

IX. Opal M. Chapin, dau of Eke Chapin,• (Stephen M. Chapin,, 
Stephen M. Chapin,• Naomi, 1 lthamar,•) m Aug. 6, 1921, Glen 
Tyrrell. 

VII. Susan M. Chapin, dau of Stephen M. Chapin,1 (Naomi, 1 

Ithamar,') d 1908, m John Hughes. One daughter, 
Maybelle, m James Calder. They have one son, Clyde. Maybelle 
d 1909. 

VII. Titus B. Chapin, s of Stephen M. Chapin,• (Naomi,• 
Ithamar,'). Died in Andersonville Prison. 

VII. Lovicy Chapin, dau of Stephen M. Chapin,• (Naomi,• 
lthamar,') b Sept. 5, 1837, d Mar. 24, 1907. m Dec. 26, 1864, 
John Gilbert, children, Roland W; Titus S; Lucy Y., all died in 
infancy, Louisa M., b Nov. 23, 1872. 

VII. Emeline S. Taylor, dau of Dexter S. Taylor,• (Chester,' 
Ithamar,') {p 59) d Dec. 13, 1915. 

VII. Charles M. Taylor, s of Dexter S.• (Chester,' Ithamar,') 
(p 59) d May 2, 1916. 

VIII. Clinton F. Taylor, s of Charles M. 7 (Dexter,• Chester,• 
lthamar,') (p 59) m June 30, 1915, Mabel Wing of Forestville, 
Conn. Children, Doris E. b April 24, 1916; Lillian R. b Nov. 
8, 1919. 



10 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VII. Josephine Cady, dau of Lydia Taylor Cady,• (Chester,• 
lthamar,') (p 60) d Apr. 26, 1907. 

VII. Allison A. Cady, s of Lydia Taylor Cady,• (Chester,• 
lthamar,4) {p 60) d Dec. 16, 1891. 

VIII. Anna Cady, dau of Allison A. Cady,7 (Lydia,• Chester,• 
lthamar,') (p 60) m June 7, 1905, Duncan McKenzie. Children, 
Strong D. b Aug. 22, 1908; John A. b Sept. 6, 1911; Harriet S. 
b July 14, 1917. 

VII. Fordyce Cady, s of Lydia Taylor Cady,• (Chester,• 
lthamar,') (p 60) d May 15, 1917. 

Almira Burr Taylor, wife of Job S. Taylor, (p 60) d July 28, 
1904. 

VIII. Julia Alice Nigh Taylor, dau of Charles Taylor,7 (Job 
S.• Chester, 6 lthamar,4) (p 60) b June 16, 1880 at Denver, Col., 
m Jan. 23, 1906, Anton B. Ziegweid, at Lonton, Ohio. Children, 
Julian A. b Nov. 18, 1906 at Bristol, Va.; John T. b Oct. 26, 1916 
at Chicago, Ill. 

VIII. Job Campbell Taylor, s of Charles Taylor,1 (Job S.• 
Chester, 6 Ithamar,') (p 60) b Mar. 10, 1886, m Nov. 22, 1910, 
Margaret Wilhelm. Children, Charles Richard, b Dec. 12, 1911; 
John Campbell, b Oct. 18, 1921 at Portsmouth, Ohio. 

VIII. Charles Burr Taylor, Jr. s of Charles Taylor,7 (Job S.• 
Chester, 6 Ithamar,') (p 60) b Dec. 11, 1888, m May 29, 1915, 
Irene Margaret Wallschlaeger of Milwaukee, Wis. Daughter, 
Barbara Ada, b July 10, 1921. 

VI. Thankful Taylor Keyes, dau of Chester,6 (Ithamar,') 
(p 60) d May 9, 1905. 

VII. Henry W. Keyes, s of Thankful M.,1 (Chester," Ithamar,4) 

(p 61) d Oct. 26, 1918. 

VIII. E. Gertrude Keyes, dau of Henry W. Keyes, 7 (Thankful,8 

Chester, 6 Ithamar,') {p 61) m Fred Miller. No children. Live 
in Springfield, Mass. 

VIII. Cora Keyes, dau of Henry W. Keyes, 7 (Thankful,• 
Chester, 6 Ithamar,') {p 61) m William Crooker. No children. 
Live in Springfield, Mass. 

VIII. Henry S. Keyes, s of Henry W. Keyes, 7 (Thankful,• 
Chester, 6 lthamar,') (p 61) m Bertha Streeter. One child, Doris. 



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 11 

VII. Myron H. Keyes, s of Thankful Taylor Keyes,• (Chester,• 
Ithamar,') (p 60) d Sept. 4, 1918. 

VIII. Isabella Walker, dau of Julia E. Keyes,' (Thankful,• 
Chester,• lthamar,') (p 61) m June 19, 1897, James T. Campbell. 
Son, Kenard Clarence, b Mar. 9, 1901. 

VIII. Henry C. Walker, s of Julia E. Keyes,' (Thankful,• 
Chester,• Ithamar,') (p 61) m Flora Fuller. He d Sept. 1908. 

VII. Elmer R. Taylor, s of WjJHarn,• (Chester,• lthamar,') 
(p 61) d Sept. 20, 1920. 

VIII. Florence Belle Taylor, dau of Elmer R. 7 (William,• 
Chester,' lthamar,') (p 61) m June 15, 1904, Howard L. Holt. 
Lives in Chicopee Falls, Mass. 

VII I. Ruth Lyman Taylor, d au of Elmer R. 7 (William, e Chester, 1 

Ithamar,') (p 61) m Oct. 6, 1909, Wm. W. Ralinson. Son, 
Richard W. b July 29, 1910. Lives in Lowell, Mass. 

VIII. Helen M. Taylor, dau of Elmer R. 7 (William,• Chester,' 
lthamar,') (p 61) m July 26, 1916, Philip F. Whitten. Children, 
Elaine, b June 29, 1918, Carol, b Dec. 11, 1920. She received the 
degree of A. B. from Mt. Holyoke College in 1915 and her husband 
the degree of A. B. from Amherst College the same year. 

VIII. Howard Taylor Smith, s of Ellen Taylor Smith, 7 (William,• 
Chester,' Ithamar,') (p 61) Oberlin College A. B. 1910, Harvard 
College A. M. 1913, teacher of Latin and Greek, Milton, Mass. 
1917. m July 28,--, Bertha Carey Richardson, A. B. Boston 
Univ. 1911. Son, Roland Frederick, b April 8, 1917. 

VII. Lucia J. Taylor, dau of Andrew J.• (Chester,' lthamar,') 
(p 62) m Nov. 30, 1904, Edward E. Pease of Wilborham, Mass. 
Lives in Granby, Mass. 

VI. Charles Henry Taylor, s of Chester,' (lthamar,') (p 62) 
d Aug. 9, 1913, aged 82 years. His wife Jane B. d Jan. 16, 1910. 

VI. Sylvester H. Taylor, s of Chester,' (lthamar,') (p 62) d 
Dec. 7, 1908, aged 75 years. His wife Caroline d Mar. 18, 1913, 
aged 73 years. 

VII. JennieM. Taylor,dauofSylvesterH.• (Chester,• Ithamar') 
{p 62) m June 26, 1920, Clifford W. Ferry, Granby, Mass. 

VII. Homer C. Taylor, s of Sylvester H.• (Chester,• lthamar,') 
{p 63) m (1) Adele Ludington. Shed Feb. 5, 1919, aged 42 years. 
m (2) Sept. 28, 1921, Ruth E. Taylor, of Framingham, Mass. 



12 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VIII. Della F. Taylor, dau of Leon W. 7 (Sylvester H.• Chester, 1 

lthamar,') (p 63) m Aug. 8, 1917, A. Earl Moody. Children, 
Alice Anna, b --1918; Richard, b --. Live in Granby, Mass. 

VIII. Nye H. Freeman, s of Wilbur Freeman, 7 (Harriet Taylor 
Freeman,• Channey1 lthamar4) (p 64) Graduated from Alfred 
Agricultural School 1913. Now Herdsman at The Highlands, 
Linwood, N. Y. 

VIII. Harriet A. Freernan 1 dau of Wilbur Freeman, 7 (Harriet 
Taylor Freeman,' Channey• lthamar•) (p 64) Graduated from 
Rushford High School, 1909, from Geneseo Normal, 1912, m July 
14, 1915, George M. Leonard. Children, Y·£vian, b Dec. 23, 1916; 
Frances, b May 11, 1918; Duane, b Jan. 20, 1920; Me"itt, b 
May 14, 1921, d May 16, 1921. 

VIII. Edith Freeman, dau of Wilbur Freeman, 7 ( Harriet 
Taylor Freeman,•) (p 64) Graduated from Rushford High School, 
1914, Alfred Agricultural School, (Domestic Science) 1918. 
Present address Clifton Springs, N. Y. 

VII. Albert Freeman, s of Harriet Taylor Freeman,• (p 64) 
d Oct. 27, 1914. 

VIII. Metta Freeman, dau of Albert Freeman, 7 (Harriet 
Taylor Freeman,•) (p 64) Graduated from Ten Broeck Academy, 
also Arcade Training Class, m June 25, 1914, Freeman Howlett. 
Children, Jeanne Mildred, (adopted) b June 14, 1914. Reside at 
Arcade, N. Y. 

VIII. Grace Freeman, dau of Albert Freeman, 7 (Harriet 
Taylor Freeman',) (p 64) Graduated from Ten Broeck Academy, 
also Arcade Training Class, m June 25, 1914, Leslie McGeorge. 
Daughter Helen Maree, b May 23, 1918. 

VIII. Ellen M. Freeman, dau of Albert Freeman 1
7 (Harriet 

Taylor Freeman,') (p 64) Graduated from Ten Broeck Academy, 
also Fredonia Normal. Teaching in Passaic, N. J., m July 1, 1922, 
William Fay, L.L.B. of Franklinville, N. Y. 

VIII. Mildred FreP-man, dau of Albert Freeman,7 (Harriet 
Taylor Freeman,8) (p 64) Graduated from Arcade Training Class, 
m Aug. 19, 1922, W. S. Davis. Daughter Shirley Harriet, b Mar. 
29, 1918. 

VIII. Carrie C. Freeman, dau of Albert Freeman, 7 (Harriet 
Taylor Freeman,8) (p 64) Graduated from Ten Broeck Academy 
also Buffalo Normal, m Aug. 1915, Fred Crane. Dau Constance 
Ruth, b May 30, 1920. 



MALONA TAYLOR TYLER 

THERESSA TAYLOR LYMAN 

ALVIN TAYLOR 

HARRIET TAYLOR FREEMAN 





DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 13 

VIII. Floyd Freeman, s of Albert Freeman, 7 (Harriet Taylor 
Freeman,') {p 64) Graduated from Ten Broeck Academy, m June 
1918, Viola Windsor. Children, Dana Albert, b Dec. -- 1918; 
Donald, b March -- 1920. Residence, Canisteo, N. Y. 

VII. Kezia Lyman Pettit, dau of Theresa Taylor Lyman,• 
(Chauncey, 5 Ithamar,•) (p 64) d Feb, 14, 1922 in Florida. 

Henry C. Pettit, husband of Kezia Lyman, 7 {p 64) d Jan. 24, 
1922, aged 76 years, in Tampa, Fla. 

VIII. Fred Pettit, s of Kezia Lyman, 7 (Theresa Taylor,• 
Chauncey, 5) (p 64) m -- Helen Vinsent. Son, Earl. 

VIII. Ella Pettit, dau of Kezia Lyman, 7 (Theresa Taylor,• 
Chauncey,') (p 64) m --- H.B. Neely. Children, Ruth; b --, 
Gertrude, b.--

Vl 11. Ernest Pettit, s of Kezia Lyman,1 (Theresa Taylor,• 
Chauncey,') (p 64) m--Edith Leonard. Lives in Tampa, Fla. 

VIII. Maria Scott Heald, dau of Harriet Lyman,7 (Theresa,• 
Chauncey,') {p 64) d Dec. 7, 1917. Children, Basil; julana. 

VIII. Maggie Scott McElheney, dau of Harriet Lyman,' 
(Theresa," Chauncey,•) (p 64.) Children, Leland; Cecil. 

VIII. EllenLyman,dauofElijahLyman,1 (Theresa,• Chauncey,•) 
(p 64) d Mar. 13, 1908, aged 32 years. 

VIII. Eudora Lyman, dau of Elijah Lyman, 1 (Theresa,• 
Chauncey,') (p 64) m Sept. 21, 1903, Frank Ziegler. Son, Walter, 
b Dec. 5, 1904. 

VII. Dayton Lyman, s of Theresa Taylor,• (Chauncey,•) 
(p 64) d Dec. 10, 1914. 

VIII. Lena Rude, dau of Myranda Lyman,1 (Theresa Taylor,• 
Chauncey,') (p 65) m 1896, Seward Carriers. Children, Neal, 
b-1897; Hortense, b June 25, 1898; Lin, bOct.14, 1903;Catkerine, 
b June 6, 1908; Ada Maree, b July 19, 1916; Jane, b Dec. 20, 
1919, d 1921. 

IX. Hortense Carriers, dau of Lena Rude,8 (Myranda Lyman, 7 

Theresa Taylor,9 Chauncey,') m Sept. 1916, Glen Turner. 

VIII. Grace Rude, dau of Myranda Lyman,1 (Theresa Taylor,• 
Chauncey,') (p 65) m 1903 Arthur Cleveland of Olean, N. Y. 
Children, Wenda, b Mar. 16, 1906; Lester, b Apr. 7, 1913. 



14 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VIII. Verna Rude, dau ofMyrandaLyman, 7 (Theresa Taylor,•) 
(p 65) m Morden Older. Children, Lawrence, b Apr. 26, 1913; 
Walter, b Aug. 20, 1916. 

VIII. Pearl E. Rude, dau of Myranda Lyman,7 (Theresa 
Taylor,') (p 65) m Correll E. Cook, of Hornell, N. Y. Children, 
Hildred, b Sept. 8, 1913; Arlouine, b Nov. 3, 1912, d May 28, 
1914; Paul, b May 5, 1918; LaRue, b Jan. 23, 1920; Betty, b 
Feb. 26, 1921. 

VII. Addie Lyman Sloan, dau of Theresa Taylor,' (Chauncey,') 
{p 65) d Sept. 15, 1916. 

VIII. Agnes Sloan, dau of Addie Lyman Sloan, 7 (Theresa,' 
Chauncey,') (p 65) m Oct. 2, 1911, Lewis C. Duncan, live in 
Warren, Pa. 

VIII. Sylvia Sloan, dau of Addie Lyman Sloan,7 (Theresa,• 
Chauncey, 6) (p 65) m Feb. 26, 1907, Eddie Walch. Son, Richard, 
b Mar. 5, 1908. 

VIII. Ethel Sloan, dau of Addie Lyman Sloan,7 (Theresa,• 
Chauncey, 6) (p 65) d Oct. 23, 1918. 

VIII. Minnie May Flagg, dau of Nettie Lyman, 7 (Theresa,• 
Chauncey, 6) (p 65) m Dec. 31, 1906, Leon Persing. Children, 
Clarissa Antonette, b Jan. 5, 1909; Luraina Ellen, b Mar. 1, 1911; 
John Clarence, b Dec. 12, 1917; Gerald Albert, b Sept. 12, 1919. 

VIII. Harry Henry Flagg, s of Nettie Lyman, 7 (Theresa,• 
Chauncey,') (p 65) m Mar. 28, 1921, Mary Louise Bates. Live 
in Olean, N. Y. Daughter, Eleanore, b Jan. 13, 1922. 

VIII. Ward Alton Flagg, s of Nettie Lyman, 7 (Theresa1 

Chauncey,') (p 65) b Oct. 19, 1904. 

VI. Malona Taylor, (p 65) b June 2, 1822, (corrected date) 
at Farmersville, N. Y. d Feb. 9, 1900, at Sandusky, N. Y. Buried 
at Farmersville, N. Y. Jamin Tyler (her husband) b Apr. 22, 
1812. d Jan. 7, 1880. 

VII. C. Frank Tyler, s of Malona, 11 (p 65) b Dec. 5, 1845. 
Served in Civil War, settled in Wisconsin. Nothing f unher 
known of him. 

VII. Elbert M. Tyler, s of Malona,1 (p 65) b Apr. 10, 1848. 
m Jennie Ewell of Farmersville, N. Y. Settled at Knapps Creek, 
Pa. d Mar. 2, 1889. Two children. 



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 15 

VII. H. Clayton Tyler, s of Malona,1 (p 65) b Oct. 8, 1849, m 
Ida Gill of Yorkshire, N. Y. Settled in Farmersville, N. Y. 
d Nov. 17, 1909 at Crystal Lake, N. Y. 

VII. Ernrns M. Tyler, dau of Malona,1 (p 65) b Jan. 17, 1851, 
m James L. Adams of Rushford, N. Y. Settled in Bradford, 
Pa. She d Oct. 1911, and he d about one year ·later. Children, 
Carrie L. and Myrtie E. 

VIII. Carrie L. Adams, dau of Rmma M. Tyler,7 (Malona,8) 

m W. T. Lane of Friendship, N. Y. Lived in Bradford, Pa., 
d 1918. No children. 

VIII. Myrtie E. Adams, dau of Emma M. Tyler,7 (Malona,') 
m Clarence VanSchoik, lived in Bradford, Pa. No children. 

VII. Tn,rnan D. Tyler, s of Malona,1 (p 65) b Jan. 6, 1852, 
m Nettie Clausen, settled in Kansas, d July 18, 1886. Two children. 

VII. Carrie M. Tyler, dau of Malona,1 (p 65) b Nov. 8, 1854, 
m E. D. Blackmon, of Farmersville, N. Y., settled at Sandusky, 
N. Y. d Dec. 22, 1889. No children. 

VII. Hamet Vernie Tyler, dau ofMalona,1 (p 65) b Mar. 30, 
1858, m D. W. Thomas of Centerville, N. Y. Settled at San­
dusky, N. Y. d May 16, 1899 at Buffalo, N. Y. Children, L. Lyle; 
]. Roy; D. Clare and M. Florence. 

VIII. L. Lyle Thomas, dau of Harriet Vernie Tyler,7 (Malona,• 
b Mar. 12, 1883, m May 19, 1909. Otto Young of Buffalo, N. Y. 
Lives in Buffalo. Children, La Yerne Marion, b Sept. 18, 1913; 
Robert Paul, b Mar. 22, 1919. 

VIII. J. Roy Thomas, s of Harriet Vernie Tyler,7 (Malona,1) b 
Nov. 23, 1884, d Dec. 5, 1904. 

VIII. D. Clare Thomas, s of Harriet Vernie Tyler,7 (Malona,1) 

b Apr. 19, 1889, m July 29., 1913, Vera Smith of Buffalo, N. Y. 
d Oct. 19, 1918. Children, Marjorie Loraine, b May 15, 1914; 
Dorothy Ethel, b June 14, 1915; Robert Clare, b Dec. 9, 1918. 

VIII. M. Florence Thomas, dau of Harriet Vernie Tyler, 7 

(Malona,6) b Feb.19, 1894, m Aug. 15, 1917, R. J. Neuffer, settled in 
Buffalo. He served in World War, was in action at Arras Front, 
Chateau Thierry, and St. Mihiel where he fell badly wounded. 
One child, James Thomas, b Oct. 19, 1918. 

VI. Alvin Taylor, s of Chauncey,' (p 65) d Feb. 14, 1905. 
Alena~his~wife d Jan. 20, 1914. 



16 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VIII. Ernest J. Taylor, s of Willis A. 7 (Alvin,• Chauncey,•) 
(p 65) His wife died Sept. 4, 1918. Children, Charles W., b Apr. 30, 
1909; Ruth M., b Aug. 25, 1912. m (2) Helen M. Wood. Son, Paul, 
b Feb. 28, 1921. 

VIII. Emmett A. Taylor, s of Willis A. 7 (Alvin,• Chauncey,•) 
(p 65) d Sept. 8, 1910. Clara his wife d Mar. 15, 1908. 

DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II, JACOB III, (BY 

ELIZABETH LANE), THROUGH SAMUEL IV. 
VI. Abbie S. Taylor Goldthwait, dau of Horace,6 (Samuel,•) 

(p 66) d Feb. 1918. 

VII. Arthur T. Goldthwait, s of Abbie Taylor,' (Horace,• 
Samuel,•) (p 66) m June, 1918, Bertha Chapin. 

VI. Pamelia Taylor Fairbanks, dau of Horace,' (Samuel,•) 
(p 66) d Nov. 3, 1908. Her husband Charles d Jan. 1922. 

VI. Samuel A. Taylor, s of Horace,6 (Samuel,•) (p 66) d May 
29, 1907. 

VII. Ruth Taylor, dau of Samuel A.• (Horace, 6 Samuel,•) 
(p 66) m MaGee. One child, Marion Ruth, b Sept. 1918. 

VIII. Leslie B. Olds, s of Ada Taylor Olds, 7 (Samuel A.• 
Horace, 6 Samuel,•) (p 67) m Mar. 5, 1921, Marie Lane. Live in 
Granby, Mass. 

VI. Rachel Taylor, dau of George,' (Samuel,• Jacob,•) (p 67) 
d Dec. 2, 1916. 

VI. Olive Taylor, dau of George,• (Samuel,• Jacob,•) (p 67) 
d Nov. 28, 1916. 

VII. Ruby Rich, dau of Viana Taylor,• (George,• Samuel,•) 
(p 67) m July 13, 1910, Harry Dodge. 

VII. Lester Rich, s of Viana Taylor,' (George, 6 Samuel,') 
(p 67) m Nov. 14, 1906, Anelia G. Bartlett. Children, Ralph B. 
b 1908; E'fJelyn B. b 1911. 

VII. Clarence T. Lyman, s of Olive Taylor Lyman, (George,• 
Samuel,•) (p 67) Children, (additional) Lawrence, b Apr. 27, 1909; 
Yiola, b Jan. 11, 1918. 

VII. Eva J. Lyman1 dau of Olive Taylor Lyman 1
1 (George,• 

Samuel,•) (p 67) m June 1905, S. Robert Dickinson. One child, 
Raymond, b Oct. 1906. 



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 17 

VII. Dwight Taylor, s of John G.5 (George,' Samuel,•) (p 67) 
m Mar. 1914, Ruby Monson. Children, Gordon, b 1916; Lillian, 
b 1917; Robert, b 1919; Norman, b 1921. 

DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II, JACOB III, (BY 
ELIZABETH LANE), THROUGH BENONI IV. 

Martha Phinney Persons wife of Charles Samuel Persons,• 
(p 68) d Jan. 20, 1922. 

VII. Willis Glen Persons, s of Charles Samuel Persons,• 
(Mary Taylor, 6) (p 68) m Aug. 21, 1905, Ida Heinzelman. One 
child, Charles]., b July 28, 1907. Live in Tempe, Arizona. 

VIII. Charlotte Pauline Hitchcock, dau of E. Marie Persons,7 

(Chas. Samuel Persons,5 Mary Taylor, 5) (p 68) b Aug. 20, 1904. 

VII. Charles Blaine Persons, s of Chas. Samuel Persons,• 
(Mary Taylor, 6) (p 68) m Oct. 16, 1908, Shirley E. Smith. Children 
Claris Smith, b Nov. 29, 1908; Doris Julia, b Nov. 2, 1910; 
Ellen Elizabeth, b Sept. 26, 1915. 

VII. Millard M. Persons, s of Chas. Samuel Persons,5 (Mary 
Taylor,') (p68) m Aug. 21, 1915, Anna Marie Ellithorpe. Daughter 
Jeane E., b June 18, 1919. 

VIL Claude W. Persons, s of Wilbur F. Persons,s (Mary,' 
Benoni,4) (p 69) m Oct. 19, 1905, Alice I. Day of East Ashford, 
N. Y. One child, Evelyn Claudia, b Sept. 24, 1907 at Delevan. 

VII. Ella Carpenter, dau of Adeline,' (Riley, 5 Benoni,•) 
(p 69) Children, Adeline Dorothy, b Apr. 1900; Clifford K., b 
Oct. 26, 1901, d June 17, 1920; Marguerite W., b Apr. 29, 1908, 
d May 5, 1908. 

VIII. Merton Robbins, s of Hattie Whitrnan,7 (Adeline,• 
Riley, 5 Benoni,4) (p 69) b Nov. I, 1888, m(l) June 12, 1904, Rena 
Busch. Children, Keith Eugene, b May 17, 1910; Richard John, 
b Nov. 29, 1911. Merton m (2) Dec. 22, 1919 Alma Krampen 
at Minneapolis, Minn. One child, Dorris Fay, b Oct. 22, 1920. 

VIII. Frank Poust s of Della Swift Poust, 7 (Jane,5 Riley, 1 

Benoni,4) (p 70) m 1900, Theresa Corigan. Children, Zella, b 
1902; Raymond, b 1904. Now living in Stevens Point, Wis. 

VI. Lnman Taylor, s of Riley,' (Benoni,•) (p 70) b Mar. 15, 
1828, d Apr. 10, 1909. 



18 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VII. Delos W. Taylor, s of Luman,• (Riley, 1 Benoni,•) (p 70) 
m 1904, Ellen Porter. Children, Mildred, b Sept. 27, 1905; Doris, 
b Nov. 24, 1916. 

VIII. Floyd L. Taylor, s of William B.7 (Luman,• Riley, 1 

Benoni,•) (p 70) m Sept. 15, 1906, Grace E. Bauder. One son, 
Clinton F., b July 16, 1919. 

VIII. Archie T. Ingersoll, s of Cora A. Taylor, 7 (Luman,• 
Riley, 1 Benoni,•) (p 70) m (1) Maud McCabe. Children, Alton, b 
May 12, 1913; Arlah b Aug. 12, 1915. m (2) 1921 Bessie Under­
wood. She d Apr. 26, 1922. One child, Arlene Betty, b Mar. 
24, 1922. 

VIII. Hazel Ingersoll, dau of Cora A. Taylor, 7 (Luman,• 
Riley, 1 Benoni,•) (p 70) m 1911 George McCabe. Children, 
Yerna, b Dec. 31, 1912; Irma, b Apr. 9, 1915; Margaret, b July 
24, 1916. 

Children of Gertrude Taylor Phillips,7 dau of Luman,• (Riley, 15 

Benoni,•) (p 70) Lola L., b Oct. 11, 1903; Della G., b Oct. 11, 1904; 
Cyril L., b Aug. 29, 1907; Helen L., b Apr. 8, 1909, d Apr. 6, 
1914; Kenneth A., b May 15, 1910; Cora M., b June 13, 1912; 
Yiola E., b Aug. 1, 1916; Arlene M., b Sept. 26, 1917; Ralph M., 
b Nov. 28, 1918. 

VII. Myrtle M. Taylor, dau of Albert,• (Riley,1 Benoni,•) 
{p 71) m Apr. 8, 1895, Walter Watson. Children, Lowell, b Oct. 
1903; Willard, b Aug. 11, 1910. 

VII. Martha J. Taylor, dau of Albert,• (Riley,1 Benoni,4) 

{p 71) m March 4, 1909, LouisCruger. Children, Helen B., b 
Jan. 18, 1911; Ethel B., b Mar. 27, 1913. 

VIII. Blanche Taylor, dau of Warren, 7 (Albert,• Rilev,1 
Benoni,•) (p 71) m Apr. 23, 1904, Earl Curtis. She died Jan. 7, 
1906. No children. 

VII. Martin Taylor, s of Warren,7 (Albert,' Riley, 15 Benoni, 4) 

(p 71) m Nov. 28, 1921, Crystal Thomas. 

VIII. Robert Taylor, s of Warren, 7 (Albert,' Riley, 15 Benoni,') 
(p 71) m Apr. 22, 1916, Alice Smith. One child, Helen, b Apr. 
8, 1919. 

VI. Tn,rnan R. Taylor, s of Riley,1 (Benoni,•) (p 69) d in 
Qeveland, O~ about 1919. 



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 19 

VII. Florence N. Taylor, dati of Tn1rnan,• (Riley,• Benoni,4) 

(p 69) m Sept. 30, 1886, Herbert Burnham. He d Feb. 2, 1921. 
Children, l/?ilmer R., b Jan. 27, 1888; Bessie M., b Nov. 19, 1891; 
Sarah D., b Aug. 27, 1893; Carl B., b Dec. 24, 1896; Herbert 
Jr., b l\far. 3, 1898, d Feb. 23, 1920; Charles M., b Jan. 26, 1900; 
Clifford E., b May 19, 1902. 

VIII. Wilmer R. Burnham, s of Florence,7 (Truman,• Riley,• 
Bcnoni,') m Mar. 19, 1913, Myrtle M. Young. One child, Helen 
D.,b--

VIII. Bessie M. Burnham, dau of Florence, 7 (Truman,• 
Riley, 6 Benoni,4) m Nov. 19, 1915, Leslie A. Parmenter. 

\TIII. Sarah D. Burnham, dau of Florence, 7 (Truman,• Riley,' 
Bcnoni,4) m Feb. 22, 1913, Ray H. Badger. Children, Florence 
E., b ---; George A., b ---

VIII. Carl B. Burnham, s of Florence, 7 (Truman,• Riley,• 
Benoni,') m July 28, 1920, Olive E. Lightcap. One child, Barbara 
E., b---

VII. Ward E. Taylor, s of Tn,rnao, 11 (Riley,' Benoni,') (p 69) 
m (I) Nov. 15, 1887, Jessie Marshall. She died. Son, Earl L., 
b Oct. 16, 1888. m (2) March 18, 1894, Hattie M. Lake. Children, 
Edna Deane, b Nov. 15, 1897; Glen Elwin, b May 11, 1909; 
Helen Hope, b Dec. 20, 1912. 

VIII. Earl L. Taylor, s of Ward, 7 (Truman,• Riley,:; Benoni,•) 
in June 14, 1920, Marie Fuchs. Daughter, Gertrude Jessie, b 
June 12, 1921. 

VIII. Edna Deane Taylor, dau of Ward, 1 (Truman,• Riley,• 
Benoni,') m Apr. 14, 1918, Richard A. Nixon. Children, Lois 
Jean, b Dec. 12, 1918; Harriet Yirginia, b July 29, 1919. 

VII. Myron W. Taylor, s of Tn,rnan, 11 (Riley,' Benoni,') (p 69) 
m Aug. 29, 1890, Sophia Caroline Olson. He d Nov. 22, 1909. 
Children, Walter W., b Dec. 16, 1891; Roy and Ray (twins) b 
Dec. 14, 1893, both d in infancy; Mildred M., b Dec. 12, 1897. 

VIII. Walter W. Taylor, s of Myron W. 7 (Truman,5 Riley,• 
Benoni,'), m July 25, 1910, Jessie Warner. 

VIII. Mildred M. Taylor, dau of Myron W., 7 (Truman,• 
Riley, 6 Benoni,') m June 20, 1921, Donald H. Clark. 



20 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VII. Mildred Taylor, dau of Tn1man,e (Riley, 5 Benoni,') 
(p 69) m Fred Charlesworth. Children, Lucile, b Mar. 
24, 1889; Kenneth, b Mar. 10, 1900. Live in St. Paul, l\1inn. 

VII. Rhoda Taylor, dau of Tn1man,11 (Riley, 6 Benoni,') (p 69) 
m Mar. 23, 1904, in Portland Ore., H. J. Brucker. One child, 
Helen, b Jan. 23, 1909. Live in Moscow, Idaho. 

VII. FannieTaylor,dauofTruman,6(Riley, 11Benoni,') (p69)m(l) 
-- 1901, Andrew Goggins. One child, Leon Edward, b Mar. 5, 
1903. m (2) --1908, Charles Campbell in Moscow, Idaho. 

VII. Clarence Taylor, s of Tn1man,11 (Riley, 5 Benoni,') (p 69) 
m ---. Children, Lorrain, b July 7, 1909; Mary Jane, b 
June 11, 1914. Live in Minneapolis, Minn. 

VII. Clarence Taylor, s of Ezra,11 (Riley, 5 Benoni,') (p 69) 
m July 24, 1906, Constance Austin. Children, Ruth and Clarence 
M. 

VIII. Ruth Taylor, dau of Clarence, 7 (Ezra, 11 Riley, 6 Benoni,') 
m Nov. 25, 1917, George F. Neiles. Children, Robert L., b Nov. 
26, 1918; Martin R., b Dec. 17, 1920. 

VII. Wallace M. Howes, s of Helen, 11 (Riley, 0 Benoni,4) (p 71) 
m Dec. 31, 1873, Emily J. Bunday. He d Mar. 26, 1913. Shed 
Oct. 25, 1912. Children, Earl D., b Oct. 16, 1877; Elvin ]., b 
July 8, 1879; Edna M., June 7, 1883, d Sept. 14, 1884; Leon R., 
b Oct. 7, 1886, d Aug. 6, 1893; Myrtia M., b Apr. 14, 1889; Mary 
Helen, b Dec. 11, 1892. 

VIII. Earl D. Howes, s of Wallace M. Howes, 7 (Helen,8 

Riley, 5 Benoni,•) m (1) July 12, 1896, May Haight. Children, 
Merton R., b Apr. 10, 1898, Myron E., b Feb. 20, 1900; Merritt D., 
b Jan. 3, 1902. m (2) July 27, 1912, Charlotte Wyman. Children, 
Truman W., b Apr. 19, 1915; Earl]., b July 24, 1918; Charlotte 
Betty, b Oct. 19, 1921. 

VIII. Elvin J. Howes, s of Wallace M. Howes,7 (Helen,• 
Riley, 5 Benoni,4) m Oct. 24, 1906, Florence Smith. Children, 
Wilna, F. b July 12, 1909; Ethel A., b Aug. 19, 1912. 

VIII. Myrtia M. Howes, dau of Wallace M. Howes, 7 (Helen,• 
Riley, 6 Benoni,4) m June 2, 1917, Herbert L. DuBois. One child, 
Wallace Herbert, b Oct. 28, 1921, d Oct. 29, 1921. 

VIII. Mary Helen Howes, dau of Wallace M. Howes, 7 (Helen,• 
Riley, 6 Benoni,4) m June 3, 1917, Lyle L. Parsons. 



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 21 

IX. Myron E. Howes, s of Earl D. Howes,8 (Wallace,' Helen,• 
Riley, 6) m Feb. 24, 1921, Alice McKeary. . 

IX. Merritt D. Howes, s of Earl D.,8 (Wallace,' Helen,• 
Riley, 6) m Nov. 23, 1921, Leona Sullivan. 

VII. Truman Howes, s of Helen,s (Riley,' Benoni,•) (p 71) 
m --- Celia Wolley. One child, Yera A., b --

VIII. Vera A. Howes, dau of Tn1man Howes, 7 (Helen,' Riley,• 
Benoni, 4) m Sept. 9, 1915, Albert Bolt. One child, (adopted) 
Robert H., b Aug. 23, 1920. 

VII. Ella L. Howes, dau of Helen,s (Riley, 6 Benoni,4) (p 71) 
m Apr. 2, 1879, Harvey M. Tabor. He d Feb. 4, 1922. Children, 
Ross, b Sept. 8, 1881; Eva, b July 12, 1885; Ada, b Dec. 17, 1891; 
Seth D., b Mar. 9, 1894; Arlene, b Mar. 18, 1898. 

VIII. Ross Tabor, s of Ella Howes Tabor, 7 (Helen,11 Riley,' 
Benoni, 4) m Apr. 12, 1911, Jennie Gould. One child, Walter, 
b Nov. 18, 1914. 

VIII. Eva Tabor, dau of Ella Howes Tabor, 7 (Helen,8 Riley,• 
Benoni,4) m Aug. 15, 1907, S. H. Moore. One child, Isabel, b 
June 6, 1911. 

VIII. Ada Tabor, dau of Ella Howes Tabor, 7 (Helen,8 Riley,• 
Benoni,•) m --- Glen Harris. One child, --- b Apr. 30, 
1914, d Feb. 13, 1917. 

VIII. Seth D. Tabor, s of Ella Howes Tabor, 7 (Helen, 11 Riley,' 
Benoni,•) m -- Alice Wilbur. Children, Dorothy B., b May 
23, 1917; Lee Harvey, b July 16, 1919. 

VIII. Arlene Tabor, dau of Ella Howes Tabor,7 (Helen,8 

Riley, 6 Benoni,•) m Oct. 24, 1921, Daniel Butler. 

VII. Ward D. Howes, s of Helen,11 (Riley,6 Benoni,4) m June 
30, 1909, Louis Smith. Children, Stanley W., b June 24, 1912; 
Helen L., b June 6, 1915. 

DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II, JACOB III, (BY RUTH 
WHITE Rooo), THROUGH SILAS IV. 

VI. Ansel Miner Taylor, (p 75) s of Ozial., 6 (Silas,•) d Nov. 
26, 1907. At the time of his death he resided in Rushford, in 
the rooms over the store which he built in 1884. This building 
was burned Dec. 26, 1921. His wife Sophia E. now 82 years of 
age, resides with her son Frank L., in Rochester. 



22 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VIII. Helen M. Taylor, dau of Frank L., 7 (Ansel, M.,e Ozial. 11 

Silas,') (p 76) graduated from Rushford High School, and studied 
three years in Rochester University, took three years training 
in the State Hospital at Sonyea, N. Y., and in New York City 
Hospitals, becoming a Graduate Registered Nurse, m June 30, 
1919, Charles Cannon of Mt. Morris, N. Y. Son, Thomas Francis, 
b Feb. 7, 1921. 

VIII. Miner McCall Taylor, s of Frank L., 1 (.A.nsel M.,e 
Ozial, 1 Silas,') (p 76) graduated from West High School, Rochester, 
N. Y., enlisted April 23, 1917, 3rd Regt. N. Y. Nat'l Guard, \vas 
discharged and re-enlisted in the U. S. Army, 27th Div. 108th 
Regt. in Sept. of the same year. He sailed for France l\1ay 10, 
1918 landing at Brest, was sent to the Flanders Front for pre­
liminary training and then into Belgium, ,vhere his regiment ,vas 
assigned a position in front of Mt. Kemmal, flanked and supported 
by the British. Early in Sept. his regiment was ordered south 
to a position between St. Quentin and Cambrai. On Sept. 13, 
he was sent to Langres to an officers' training school, and on Oct. 
31, 1918 was commissioned a 2nd lieutenant and sent to the 
30th Div. 120th Inf an try, D. Company, who were recuperating 
near Cambrai, ,vhere he remained until Feb. 1919 when he ,vas 
sent to the American University at Beaune, completing the course 
in June. He then spent several weeks traveling through France 
and England, returning to the U. S. and being discharged Aug. 
28, 1919. Later he was commissioned in the Officers' Reserve 
Corps. m Oct. 11, 1919, Grace McCormack. Son, Paul J.lf iner, 
b Feb. 10, 1921, d Feb. 18, 1921. He has been employed in the 
Foreign Dept. of the Guaranty Trust Co. of New York since his 
return from France. 

VI. Elbert Ozial Taylor, s of Ozial, 5 (Silas,') (p 76) d Feb. 
13, 1920, at the home of Mrs. Grace Taylor Brooks in Rushford, 
where he and his wife were spending the winter. He was buried 
in the West Cemetery in Rushford, N. Y. To him we owe our 
deepest gratitude for his life work as outlined on page 77 of the 
original "Taylor Book" and for the book itself upon which we 
base our data for this supplement. Very few of us will ever realize 
what that book cost him in weeks and months of patient research 
and tiresome correspondence, besides untold hours of careful 
and painstaking thought to classify and arrange the facts in 
such comprehensive manner. There are a limited number of these 



FRANK L. ·r:\ YLoR 





DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 23 

books still unsold and so far as possible every person claiming 
descent from any branch of the Taylor family should avail him­
self of a copy, and have it properly bound with this Supplement. 
These records will be of inestimable value to succeeding gener­
ations. His wife Elizabeth r.1akes her home with their daughter, 
W i11nif red, in Boston, Mass. 

In further commemoration of his life and character we reproduce 
two of his poems selected from many others of his writings. 

Children, (additional) of Winnifred Taylor Adaros, 7 dau of Elbert 
Ozial,• (Ozial, 6 Silas,') (p 78) Norma, b May 19, 1905; Charles 
Taylor, b Mar. 12, 1907; Edward Gibson, b Jan. 13, 1910; Jean 
Winnifred, b June 6, 1916; Elizabeth, b July 7, 1918. 



REVERIE IN THE PRESENCE 
OF DEATH 

By ELBERT 0zIAL TAYLOR 

Let every soul keep silence now 
And every murmur still 

Submissive to thy Soverign bow 
And plead His holy will. 

To Him in whom all goodness dwells, 
Who bids all sorrows cease, 

Whose heart to thee in pity swells, 
Now look for "perfect peace". 

The gentle spirit which has gone, 
In safer hands by far, 

Now dwells and sings redemption's song 
Where kindred spirits are. 

A father he has been for years, 
A husband kind and true, 

His wish would be to shed no tears, 
That sorrows be but few. 

The "valley" and the "shadow" too, 
Must quickly be passed through, 

May Jesus and His promise now, 
Rejoice and comfort you. 

Once it was death you know, 
When Jesu passed it lone, 

But now tis only a "Shadow" 
To him who goeth home. 

The land of Beulah he has passed, 
To Jordan he has come, 

Soon he'll obtain a lasting rest 
In Canaan's heav'nly home. 

There safe from all the cares of life, 
Free from its alarms, 

And conqueror over every strife 
He rests in Jesus' arms. 

Now in His strength may we abide, 
And in His love be blessed, 

Oh, may our souls be sanctified, 
That with him we may rest. 

The thoughts above were suggested while standing by the death-bed of Uncle 
Allen Taylor. (p 79). Written Sept. 12, 1865, Rushford, N. Y. 



MY MOTHER! 
By ELBERT 0zIAL TAYLOR 

Mother! Mother! Wondrous name! 
No other word is just the same. 

No other ever won such fame, 
And nothing sets the soul aflame 

As does the name that blessed namP-e -
The name of sainted-Mother. 

The name that echo's back her prayer, 
The very words she used, and where 

She knelt, and plead, and wept, and there 
Found grace to live, and help to bear 

The load of life. She had her share. 
No one e'er prayed like Mother. 

My Mother's love! And, oh, what love! 
Un-wea-ry-ing, born from above, 

That follows me where e'er I rove, 
A pardon-bearing, white-winged dove, 

Such was, forsooth, my Mother's love. 
No one e'er loved like Mother. 

My Mother's song! And what a song! 
In lullaby, mid choral throng, 

In sacred hymn, on Sabbath dawn, 
To strengthen faith, or curb a wrong, 

Enchanting, heav'nly was her song. 
No one e'er sung like Mother. 

My Mother's book! Of books, the book! 
Its truth her compass whence she took 

Her course. Through lens of which to look 
Beyond. Then once for all forsook 

The fashion of the world. God's book! 
The well-worn book of Mother. 

My Mother's life! How full of care! 
Her willing hand how quick to share 

The hardship of each one to bear 
The galling load. How quick to hear 

The cry at night, in play, on stair, 
To dash through flame, and death, and dare 

To save her child. Oh, wondrous care! 
Unfaltering care of Mother! 

, 



My Mother's death! Her last farewell! 
No human tongue can ever tell 

Of rising tides that surge and swell, 
Which, summoned from the soul's deep well, 

Can never pass from mem'ry's spell, 
Of that good-bye-her last farewell. 

There is no death like Mother's. 

My Mother's home! Her heav'nly restf 
Mansion prepared for all the blest, 

Where never come the care-oppressed. 
Her ministry, henceforth, expressed 

In terms of heaven's own bequest­
Redemption's legacy-the best. 

God give us rest with Mother. 



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 27 

VIII. Grace M. Bull, (p 79) dau of Will Bull, 7 (Lydia Ann 
Taylor Bull, 11) graduated from Teacher's Training School in 
Delevan, N. Y., and from Park Ave. Hospital, Rochester, N. Y. 
Now a nurse in Rochester. 

VIII. Glen W. Bull, (p 79) s of Will Bull, 7 (Lydia Ann Taylor 
Bull, 11) m Nov. 23, 1913, Bernice Swartz. One son, Donald, b 
Feb. 3, 1915. Lives in Dunkirk, N. Y. 

VIII. Hattie M. Bull, (p 79) dau of Will Bull, 7 (Lydia Ann 
Taylor Bull, 11) m Feb. 17, 1915. William Cook. One child, 
Mary, b Oct. 8, 1917. William Cook served in the World War 
and was wounded in the battle of the Argonne. They live in 
\Vethersfield Springs, N. Y. 

VIII. Howard E. Bull, (p 79) s of Will Bull, 7 (Lydia Ann 
Taylor Bull, 11) m Nov. 26, 1919, Charline Hamlin. One son, 
Howard Jr., b Oct. 15, 1920. Live in Dunkirk, N. Y. 

VIII. Eva E. Bull, (p 79) dau of Will Bull, 1 (Lydia Ann Taylor 
Bull, 11) m May 25, 1921, Andrew Jones. Lives in Arcade, N. Y. 

VIII. Gladys L. Bull, dau of Will Bull,7 (Lydia Ann Taylor 
Bull, 11) m June 6, 1916, Gerald VanValkenberg. Live in Arcade, 
N. Y. 

VIII. Floyd Summers, (p 79) s of Alice Bull Summers, 7 

(Lydia Ann Taylor Bull, 11) m Dec. I, 1910, Leona Foster. Children, 
Doris L., b Mar. 3, 1913; James E., b May 8, 1917. Took a course 
in the Bliss Electrical School, Washington, D. C. d Feb. 19, 1922. 

VIII. Mary Blanch Bull, (p 79) dau ofElbertBull, 7 (Lydia Ann 
Taylor Bull,6) m Nov. 16, 1921, Andrew C. Hull. Lives in 
Burlington Flats, N. Y. 

VIII. Clifford G. Bull, s of Elbert Bull,7 (Lydia Ann Taylor 
Bull, 11) b Apr. 24, 1905, d Dec. 27, 1908. 

VIII. Wilbur B. Freer, s of Ethel Bull Freer, Bradford, Pa. 
(Lydia Ann Taylor Bull,6) (p 79) b Feb. 19, 1904. Now Senior 
in High School. 

VIII. Arnold Taylor Freer, s of Ethel Bull Freer, 7 (Lydia Ann 
Taylor Bull,11) b May 8, 1907. 

VIII. Norman L. Freer, s of Ethel Bull Freer,7 (Lydia Ann 
Bull,8) b Sept. 3, 1908. 

VIII. Jeanette E. Freer, dau of Ethel Bull Freer,' (Lydia Ann 
Bull,') b Feb. 19, 1913. 



28 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VII. Ida Hutchins Bull, dau of Cordelia Taylor,e (p 79) d 
Jan. 16, 1904. 

VIII. Irma Bull, dau of Ida Hutchins Bull, 7 (Cordelia, 8) (p 79) 
m Nov. 1, 1903, Claire H. Witheril. Children, Winona, b May 
14, 1907; Dorsel, b Nov. 22, 1909; Yerona, b Feb. 8, 1911; Zenada, 
b Oct. 15, 1913; Zella, and Zeona, b Aug. 15, 1916; Hector, b 
Apr. 13, 1918; Aurelia, b Feb. 28, 1920. 

VIII. Zella T. Taylor, dau of Roy A. 7 (Plin A.,e Allen, 6 Silas,•) 
(p 80) graduated from Rushford High School and Geneseo State 
Normal. 

VIII. AUan C. Taylor, s of Roy A., 7 (Plin A.,8 Allen, 1 Silas,') 
(p 80) graduated from Rushford High School, taking a course at 
Gordon Training School, Boston, Mass. 

VIII. Gladys E. Taylor, dau of Roy A., 7 (PlinA., 11 Allen, 6 Silas,•) 
(p 80) b Oct. 23, 1903, graduated from Rushford High School, 
attending Geneseo State Normal. 

VII. Earl G. Taylor, s of Plin A., 11 (Allen, 6 Silas,•) (p 79) m 
Oct. 17, 1906, Bertha Smith. Graduated from Rushford High 
School and Rochester Business Institute and is now Chief Account­
ant for the Buffalo, Rochester & Pittsburg R. R. 

VIII. Robert T. Brooks, s of Grace Taylor Brooks, 7 (Plin A.,• 
Allen, 6 Silas,4) (p 80) b Feb. 13, 1908. His father Tracy White 
Brooks d Feb. 16, 1911. 

VII. Eddie R. Taylor, s of Roland L.,6 (Allen, 0 Silas,4) (p 80) 
d Aug.--, 1906. His mother Marian Taylor d July 25, 1917. 

VII. Carl P. Taylor, s of Roland L.,s (Allen, 0 Silas,•) m (1) 
Nov. 25, 1905, Mayme Brokaw, m (2) Sept. 1916, Etta Porter. 
Lives in Casper, Wyoming. 

VI I. Emily A. Fuller Hill and Al tie G. Fuller, children of 
Frank Fuller,6 (Roxana Taylor Fuller, 5 Silas,4) (p 81) removed to 
Mountain View, Cal. with their families in 1904 and 1903 respec­
tively. 

VII. Nettie R. Fuller, dau of Frank Fuller,5 (Roxana Taylor 
Fuller, 5 Silas,•) (p 81) m 1905, Daniel Mclellan. Resides in 
Mountain View, Cal. Adeline Fuller, wife of Frank Fuller,• 
d June 7, 1916. 



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 29 

IX. WiJJiam Robert Orr, s of Ella (Dell) S. Orr,s (Emily,, 
Frank,1 Roxana, 1 Silas,•) (p81) bJuly22, 1882, attended Manistique 
Public School, farmer at Manistique, Mich. 

IX. Winnifred H. Orr, dau of Ella S. Orr,s (Emily, 7 Frank,• 
Roxana,• Silas,•) (p 81) b Mar. 24, 1885, attended Manistique 
High School, Ypselanti Normal College and Marquette State 
Normal, teaching in Manistique, Mich. 

IX. Floyd J. Orr, s of Ella S. Orr,8 (Emily,7 Frank,1 Roxana,' 
Silas,•) (p 81) b Feb. 28, 1887, attended Manistique Public Schools, 
m July 30, 1919, Leona Wurster. Daughter, Elizabeth, b May 22, 
1920. Farming and Lumbering at Manistique, Mich. 

IX. Harrold Fuller Orr, s of Ella S. Orr,8 (Emily, 7 Frank,• 
Roxana, 5 Silas,4) (p 81) b June 25, 1893, graduated from Manis­
tique High School attended Kalamazoo College two years, Uni­
versity of Oregon one year and received degree of Bach. of Business 
Administration from the Northwestern University, resides at 
Manistique, Mich. 

IX. Elsie Lucille Orr, dau of Ella S. Orr,8 (Emily, 7 Frank,1 

Roxana, 5 Silas,4) (p 81) b Aug. 20, 1897, graduated from Manis­
tique High School and from Ypselanti State Normal College, 
taught in Gross Point Kindergarten two years, m Aug. 25, 1920, 
Earl B. Westlake. Daughter, Winnifred Lucille. Resides in 
Detroit, Mich. 

IX. Clarence H. Maclaurin, s of Georgia M. Maclaurin,8 

(Emily, 7 Frank,6 Roxana, 5 Silas,4) (p 81) b Mar. 28, 1884, attended 
Manistique Schools, m Aug. 12, 1911, Elizabeth Gagnon. She 
died June 12, 1913. Children, Clarence and Robert, m (2) Aug. 
7, 1918, Sadie Tyron. Auto Salesman, Mich. 

IX. Alger G. Maclaurin, s of Georgia M. Maclaurin,8 (Emily, 7 

Frank,6 Roxana, 5 Silas,4) (p 81) b July 25, 1893, graduated from 
Manistique High School 1911, attended Kalamazoo College 
two years. Drafted in World War, sent to Camp Lee, Va. Nov. 
7, 1917, went over seas with Headquarters Co., 318th Div. 
Commissioned 2nd Lt. of Inf. and transferred to the 32nd Reg. 
in a Div. composed of Mich. and Wis. troops. Commissioned 
1st Lt. Nov. 7, 1918. Returned from Germany 1919. m Jan. 2, 
1917, Maud Hotchkiss. Children, Jeanne and Robert. Employed 
in the Auditing D~pt. Georgia Central R. R. Savannah, Ga. 



30 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

IX. Minnie I. Maclaurin, dau of Georgia M. Maclaurin,• 
(Emily,7 Frank,e Roxana, 6 Silas,4) (p 81) b Mar. 14, 1888, graduated 
from Manistique High School 1907, from Northern State Normal, 
Marquette, Mich., 1909, taught six years, m Aug. 18, 1915, 
John McGurk. Children, Betty and Eileen. Resides at Helen­
ville, Wis. 

IX. George D. Maclaurin, s of Georgia M. Maclaurin,• 
(Emily,7 Frank,8 Roxana, 6 Silas,4) (p 81) b Oct. 21, 1897, graduated 
from Manistique High School 1917, enlisted in S. A. C. T. Kala­
mazoo, Mich. 1918, discharged Dec. 15, 1918. Civil Engineer in 
Manistique, Mich. 

IX. John F. Maclaurin, s of Georgia M. Maclaurin,8 (Emily,7 
Frank,e Roxana, 6 Silas,') (p 81) b Aug. 27, 1900, graduated from 
Manistique High School in 1918, enlisted in the S. A. C. T. at 
Ann Arbor, Mich., discharged Dec. 22, 1918. Assistant Manager 
of Coal Co. Manistique, Mich. 

IX. Edith R. Maclaurin, dau of Georgia M. Maclaurin,• 
(Emily,7 Frank,e Roxana, 6 Silas,') (p 81) b May 21, 1903, d Aug. 
20, 1908. 

VIII. Fred K. Woods, s of D. Will Woods, 7 (Emily,' Roxana,' 
Silas,4) (p 82) m Adeline E. Hill, dau of Emily Fuller7, (Frank Ful­
ler', Roxana', Silas'.) Children, Milton Leslie, b June 18, 1903; 
Helen Emily, b l\1ar. 9, 1906; Dan Elmer, b July 31, 1908; Fred­
erick Hill Jr., b Aug. 3, 1915; Margaret Adeline, b Aug. 23, 1918. 

VIII. Robert B. Woods, s of D. Will Woods, 7 (Emily,' Roxana,• 
Silas,4) (p 82) m Cora Caner. Children, Dorothea, and Alberta. 

VIII. Marena Woods, dau of D. Will Woods, 7 (Emily,e 
Roxana, 6 Silas,4) (p 82) b Aug. 2, 1888, graduated from Rushford 
High School, June 1905, Geneseo Normal June--1908, m Sept. 
15, 1915, Earl 0. Carney. Son, Donald Elmer, b Mar. 9, 1917. 

VIII. HarlanH. Woods, s ofD. Will Woods, 7 (Emily,' Roxana,• 
Silas,') m Oct. 22, 1919, Hazel Estabrook. 

VIII. Milton Leland Woods, s of Elbert L. Woods, 7 (Emily,' 
Roxana, 6 Silas,4) (p 82) b Oct. 12, 1883 in Rushford, N. Y., removed 
to Mt. Morris with his parents when four years of age. Was 
graduated from the Mt. Morris High School in 1912, and was 
chief clerk at the Post Office for five years. Member of Mt. 
Morris Lodge, No. 122 F. & A. M., an officer of Mt. Morris Chap-



MILTON LELAND Wooos 





DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 31 

ter No. 137, R. A. M. He entered military service Aug. 30, 
1918 at Fort Slocum, later was transferred to Camp McClellan, 
was member of the 18th Co. 157th D. B., holding a clerical position 
in the receiving and personnel station. After having been ill 
but a few days with pneuw.onia he passed away at the base 
hospital, Camp McClellan, Ala. Nov. 29, 1918. He commanded 
the respect and admiration of all with whom he came in contact, 
and was deserving of this recognition because of the manner in 
which he conducted himself at all times and his clean manner of 
living. His loss is keenly felt in the community as well as in 
the home. 

VIII. Emily Louise Woods, dau of Elbert L. Woods,1 (Emily,e 
Roxana, 6 Silas,4) b June 26, 1907, in Mt. Morris, N. Y. 

VII. Herman E. Woods, s of Newman, 7 (Emily,9 Roxana,• 
Silas,4) (p 82) d Mar. 28, 1904. 

VII. Walter H. Woods, s of Newman, 7 (Emily,11 Roxana,• 
Silas,•) (p 82) entered the service of the U. S. Army in the World 
War Aug. 7, 1918, as First Class Private in the 12th Trench 
Mortar Battery at Camp McClellan, Alabama. He served six 
months and was discharged Feb. 5, 1919. m Mar. 15, 1921. 
Bernice Tarbell of Rushford, N. Y. 

VII. Clara Taylor, dau of Frank Taylor,s (p 82) b June 1, 
1867, d Dec. 29, 1920 at Fort Scott, Kan. 

VIII. Clara Edith Asch, dau of Clara Taylor, 7 (Frank Taylor, 11) 

(p 82) Commercial teacher in Fort Scott, Kan. 

VIII. Adeline Agnes Asch, dau of Clara Taylor, 7 (Frank 
Taylor, 11) (p 82) m June 16, 1920, Wayne E. Skaglin. Lives in 
Detroit, Mich. 

VIII. Francis Gerard Asch, s of Clara Taylor, 1 (Frank Taylor, 8) 

(p 82) Enlisted in World War, Apr. 1917 at Fort Scott, Kan. Co. 
G. Kansas National Guard, which became a part of 137th Inf. 
35th Div. Saw service in the Alsace-Lorraine and Argonne-Muese 
Sectors. His Division together with the 139th were the first to 
go ''over the top" and capture Vaquois Hill on Sept. 29, 1918. 
He bears a small scar received in the Argonne. Was discharged 
May, 10, 1919. 

VIII. Charles Edward Asch, s of Clara Taylor,1 (Frank Taylor, 11) 

p (82) m Aug. 15, 1920, Lucile Benham. He is a dairyman at Fort 
Scott, Kan. 



32 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VIII. Ralph Taylor Nutz, s of Alice Taylor,7 (Frank Taylor,•) 
(p 83) entered World War Mar. 20, 1918, Made Sargeant July 4, 
1918, discharged Feb. 20, 1919. 

VIII. James Frank Nutz, s of Alice Taylor, 7 (Frank Taylor,11) 

(p 83) enlisted in Navy June 20, 1918, served six months. 

VIII. Marsten Nutz, s of Alice Taylor,1 (Frank Taylor,') 
b Apr. 12, 1905. 

VII. Roland T. Patten, s of Emeline C. Taylor Patten,' (Roland 
Taylor, 6) (p 83) now Business Manager of the (Skowhegan, 
Maine) Independent-Reporter and Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Maine Press Association. His wife Lois Patten d Nov. 13, 1919. 

VIII. Eunice F. Patten, dau of Roland T. Patten,1 (Emeline C. 
Taylor Patten,6) (p 83) employed in Public Library Brooklyn, N. Y. 

VIII. Margaret G. Patten, dau of Roland T. Patten, 7 (Em­
eline C. Taylor Patten,') (p 83) m June 7, 1921, Irving E. Symonds, 
present address Skowhegan, Me. 

VIII. Lois M. Patten, dau of Roland T. Patten, 7 (Emeline 
C. Taylor Patten,6) b Feb. 11, 1905, student at Brooklyn Heights 
Sem., Brooklyn, N. Y. 

VII. Harriet Louise Taylor, dau of John Colton Taylor,' 
(Roland Taylor, 5) (p 83) for many years teacher in Williamsport, 
Pa., d Aug. 22, 1921. 

VII. Edward Leon Taylor, s of John C. Taylor,' (Roland 
Taylor, 5) (p 83) m (2) Nov. 7, 1905, Bertha Pratt; Children, John 
P., b Sept. 1, 1906; Mary Louise, b Nov. 6, 1909; Jane, b Aug. 
30, 1911; Edward Leon, Jr., b Dec. 15, 1912. 

Edward Leon Taylor is Past Master Lodge 106 F. &. A. M. 
Williamsport, Pa. Past Eminent Commander Baldwin II Com­
mandery No. 22 Knights Templar Williamsport, Pa. Now 
Commander in Chief Williamsport Consistory Ancient Accepted 
Scottish Rite Masons. Honorary Member Supreme Council 
33d Degree. Also is President of the Williamsport Board of 
Education and Member of Board of Managers of American 
Baptist Publication Society. 

VIII. Ruth Taylor, dau of Edward Leon,1 (John C. Taylor,' 
Roland Taylor, 5) (p 83) graduated from Wellesley College, June, 
1921, and entered the Training School of the Johns Hopkins 
Hospital, Baltimore, Md., to train as Surgical Nurse. 







DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 33 

VII. Marguerite Florence Taylor, dau of John C. Taylor,• 
(Roland Taylor, 6) (p 83) is now President of the Williamsport 
Civic Club. 

VI. Philo Taylor, s of Zebina,' (Silas,') (p 84) d Feb. 26, 1909. 
Mary J. (his wife) d Aug. 8, 1921. 

VIII. Allan Taylor Moot, (p 84) s of Jennie Taylor Moot, 7 

(Philo,6 Zebina,' Silas,') m Jan. 3, 1920, Blanche Williams. He 
is a graduate of Cuba High School and N. Y. State School of 
Agriculture, Alfred, N. Y. Served one year in France in the 
\Vorld \Var, Co. I, 34th Engineers. One child, William Edward, 
b Nov. 9, 1920. 

VIII. Raymond Moot, (p 84) s of Jennie Taylor Moot, 7 

(Philo,8 Zebina, 6 Silas,') is a graduate of Cuba High School, spent 
two years at Syracuse University. 

VIII. Daisy Miller, (p 84) dau of Lizzie Taylor Miller, 7 

(Philo,6 Zebina, 6 Silas,') m Dec. 17, 1908, Chas. Kauffman. One 
son, Lawrence, b Sept. 7, 1909. 

VIII. Pearl Miller, (p 84) dau of Lizzie Taylor Miller, 7 (Philo,' 
Zebina, 6 Silas,') m Feb. 6, 1907, Karl Lutzie. One daughter, 
IYinnifred E., b Sept. 19, 1909. 

\TJII. Ruth Miller, (p 84) dau of Lizzie Taylor Miller,7 (Philo,• 
Zebina, 6 Silas,') m Jan. 2, 1918, Ernest J. Beebe. Children, 
Robert L., b Jan. 12, 1919; John T., b Sept. 22, 1920; Jean 
Luc£le, b Feb. 28, 1922. 

VIII. Mabel Miller, (p 84) dau of Lizzie Taylor Miller, 7 

(Philo,6 Zebina, 5 Silas,') m Nov. 26, 1913, Lyman Green. Children, 
Donald, b June 13, 1915; Marie, b Dec. 30, 1921. 

VIII. Stacia M. Kellogg, (p 85) dau of Floy Taylor Kellogg, 
(Philo,6 Zebina, 6 Silas,') m Aug. 13, 1913, Fred Little. 

VIII. Victor T. Kellogg, (p 85) s of Floy Taylor Kellogg, 7 

(Philo,6 Zebina, 6 Silas,') m Aug. 29, 1917, Philinda Harris. One 
son, John Albert, b July 10, 1918. Victor served one year in 
France with Co. H, 312th Infantry, 78th Division, in the World 
War. 

VIII. Barton A. Kellogg, (p 85) s of Floy Taylor Kellogg1, 

(Philo,8 Zebina, 6 Silas,') m Mar. 27, 1918, Helen Laidlaw. Children, 
Ella Marie, b Mar. 26, 1919; Walter Jarette, b Nov. 22, 1920. 
Barton served four months in the World War in Headquarters 
Co. 1st Reg. F. A. R. D. at Camp Jackson, S. C. 



34 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VII. Rena Taylor, (p 84) dau of Philo Taylor,• (Zebina, 1 

Silas,') m Aug. 30, 1913, Truman Hall. 

VII. Archie Taylor, (p 84) s of Philo Taylor,• (Zebina,• 
Silas,•) m Aug. 28, 1904, Elizabeth Jones. Children, Clyle, b 
Feb. 28, 1905; Florence, b Aug. 12, 1911. 

VI. Martin Taylor, s ofZebina,1 (Silas,•) (p 85) d Dec. 16, 1910, 
struck by a train at Ripley, N. Y. 

VII. Clarence Taylor, s of Martin,8 (Zebina,1 Silas,') (p 85) 
now occupies the original homestead of his Grandfather Zebina 
on Taylor Hill. Children, (additional) Ellen M., b Sept. 16, 1904; 
Bernice M., b Oct. 19, 1907; Kermit M., b Feb. 15, 1911. 

VIII. Ellen M., dau of Clarence, 7 (Martin,8 Zebina, 6 Silas,') 
m Aug. 4, 1921, Stanley Dunlap. Son, Ronald Stanley, b 1922. 

VIII. Hazel M. Taylor, dau of Clarence,7 (Martin,' Zebina, 1 

Silas,•) (p 85) m Dec. 30, 1914, George A. Beyer. One child, 
Myrtle M., b Mar. 24, 1920. Resides at East Aurora, N. Y. 

VIII. Mildred E. Taylor, dau of Clarence,7 (Martin,' Zebina, 1 

Silas,') (p 85) m Nov. 20, 1916, Emmett Haskell. Resides at 
Arcade, N. Y. 

VIII. Silas C. Taylor, s of Clarence 7, (Martins, Zebina ', Silas•) 
(p85) m June 29, 1922, Stacia Luce. 

VI. Edwin Hapgood Taylor, s of Zebina,1 (Silas,') (p 85) was 
drowned while fording the creek on horse-back at East Rushford, 
June 19, 1916. Cordelia, (his wife) d Feb. 7, 1912. 

VII. Verner Taylor, s of Edwin,8 (Zebina, 1 Silas,') (p 85) 
m (2) March 4, 1904, Perie Boor, who died Jan. 7, 1915. One 
child, Garnet Adelia, b May 3, 1905. 

Verner Taylor, m (3) Feb. 17, 1915, Angie Tapp. 

VII. Elmer S. Taylor, s of Edwin,' (Zebina,' Silas,') (p 85) m 
Dec. 31, 1910, Lugenia Bartlett. Children, Charlie Elmer, b 
Feb. 13, 1912; Leon Jackson, b Sept. 6, 1913; Glen Raymond, 
b Dec. 9, 1915; Lottie Cordelia, b March 23, 1917; Mary Ellen, 
b Sept. 18, 1918; Ralph ] ay, b Aug. 19, 1920. 

VIII. Enid L. Haynes and Leon E. Haynes, (p 85) children of 
Edna Taylor Haynes,7 (Edwin,8 Zebina, 6 Silas,') graduated from 
Rushford High School in June, 1917. Enid graduated from 
Geneseo State Normal June 1919, spent one year at Alfred Uni-



DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II 35 

versity. Leon graduates from Alfred University in June 1922. 
Audrey Elvie graduated from Rushford High School in June, 
1918, and from Alfred University in June, 1922. Breta Cordelia, 
b Apr. 3, 1904; graduated from Rushford High School June, 
1920, is a sophomore at Alfred University; Edena Charlotte, b 
March 23, 1909; Edna Ruth, b Nov. 4, 1911. 

VII. Erwin F. Taylor, s of Edwin,1 (Zebina, 5 Silas,') (p 85) 
m Sept. 9, 1903, Martha Peet. Children, Bret Harte, b Sept. 
29, 1904; Elywn Erwin, b Jan. 25, 1907; Wilma Fayne, b Feb. 
18, 1909; Edwin Abram, b Feb. 21, 1911; Martha Cordelia, b Dec. 
31, 1917; Leora Julia, b Dec. 26, 1921. 

VII. Frank Wayland Higgins, s of Lucia Hapgood Higgins,' 
(Alzina, 5 Silas,') (p 87) was elected Lieutenant-Governor of the 
State of New York in 1902 and Governor in 1904, which office 
he held for two years. Ill health forced him to refuse to become 
a candidate for re-election. Throughout his public career he 
maintained his high standards of honesty and integrity, and gave 
his life in his devotion to public service. He died Feb. 12, 1907 
at his beautiful home in Olean. Governor Hughes and a large 
delegation from the Senate and Assembly attended his funeral. 

VIII. Orrin Trail Higgins, Jr., s of Frank Wayland Higgins,1 

(Lucia,• Alzina, 6 Silas,') (p 87) d Sept. 12, 1912. Children, 
Katherine Hapgood, b Oct. 2, 1904; Lucia Cornelia, b July 25, 
1906. 

VIII. Josephine Bell Higgins, dau of Frank Wayland Higgins,' 
(Lucia,• Alzina,' Silas,') (p 87) m July 26, 1911, Emile Lucian 
Hovelaque. Children, Claire Lucienne, b Apr. 20, 1912; d July 
13, 1913; Claire Helene Beatrix, b Mar. 9, 1914; Pierre, b Mar. 
29, 1916. 

VIII. Frank Harrison Higgins, s of Frank Wayland Higgins,7 

(Lucia,• Alzina, 6 Silas,') m Oct. 22, 1913, Phoebe Judkins. Son, 
Frank Wayland, b Jan. 7, 1915. Frank Harrison Higgins was a 
Commissioned Officer in the U. S. Army during the World War. 

DESCENDANTS OF EBENEZER II, EBENEZER JR., III, 
THROUGH LEVI IV. 

VII. Willard Ashur Taylor, s of George W.,e (Willard N.,• 
Levi,') (p 94) d Jan. 9, 1913. 



36 HISTORY OF JOHN TAYLOR OF HADLEY 

VIII. George Goldthwait Taylor, s of Willard, A., 7 (George W.,• 
Willard N., 6 Levi,') (p 94) Graduated from Middlebury College 
1912. m Sept. 10, 1913, Elizabeth Farnsworth, of Middlebury, 
Vt. Resides corner of Essex and Walnut streets, Holyoke, Mass. 
He is a chemist connected with the American Writing Paper Co., 
Holyoke. 

VIII. Elsie May Taylor, dau of Willard, A., 7 (George W., 8 

Willard N., 6 Levi,') (p 94) Graduated from Mt. Holyoke College, 
1917, m Jan. 8, 1920, Arthur Robert Mosley, of Willoughby, 
Ohio. One child, Margaret Elsie, b Oct. 20, 1920. 

VIII. Wilmot Taylor Fiske, s of Abbie W. Taylor, 7 (George, W.,8 

Willard N., 6 Levi,4) (p 94) Graduated from Middlebury College 
1909, graduate student at Harvard College 1912, degree of A. M. 
m Aug. 3, 1915, Margaret M. Whitney, of Marlboro, Mass. She 
was born Jan. 29, 1886, graduated from Middlebury College, 
1909. He is teacher of chemistry in Bridgeport, Conn. Lives at 
39 Hotchkiss St., New Haven, Conn. Daughter, Margaret M., 
b Mar. 1922. 

VIII. Winifred White Fisk, dau of Abbie W. Taylor, 7 (George 
W.,8 Willard N., 6 Levi,4) (p 94) Graduated from Middlebury College 
1909. Secretary of Girl Reserves, Y. W. C. A. New Haven, 
Conn. Address 568 Chapel St. 

VIII. Harold Bell Taylor, s of Horace S., 7 (Frederick,6 Willard 
N.,6 Levi, 4) (p 97) m July 31, 1918, Florence M. Cooke, of Walling­
ford, Conn. Daughter, Nancy Cooke, b July 30, 1919, in Granby. 

VIII. Richard Sanders Taylor, s of Horace S., 7 (Frederick,8 

Willard N., 6 Levi,') b Oct. 24, 1905. 

VIII. Constance Taylor, dau of Harry H., 7 (Frederick,8 

Willard N.,6 Levi,4) (p 97) m Nov. 30, 1920, \Vilson R. Sine. 
Address Revere, Mass. 

VIII. Mary Ruth Taylor, dau · of Harry H. 7 (Frederick,8 

Willard N.,6 Levi,4) b Dec. 15, 1905 at Medford, Mass. 

VIII. Ruth Hutchinson, dau ofMary Irene Taylor, 1 (Frederick, 8 

Willard N., 6 Levi,') (p 97) b April 27, 1909. 

VIII. Frederick Chamberlin Taylor, s of Frederick C., 7 

(Frederick,' \\'"illard N., 5 Levi,4) (p 96) d July 17, 1914. He was 
Senior at Amherst College. 



TOPICAL INDEX 

PAG&. 

Benoni IV, Descendants of ................................................ 17-21 
Foreword ........................................................................ 3 
Ithamar IV, Descendants of ................................................ 7·16 
Levi IV, Descendants of ................................................. . 35·36 
Of 6cers of the Association ..................................................... 2 
Poem, "My Mother." ........................................................ 25 
Poem, "Reverie In The Presence Of Death" ................................ 24 
Rushford's First Taylor Re-union ............................................. . 5 
Samuel IV, Descendants of ................................................ 16-17 
Silas IV, Descendants of ............................................ 21-23, 27-35 



INDEX OF THOSE BEARING THE NAME 

OF TAYLOR 

(Tiu numbers indicate tht page on which the namt occurs ont or 
more timu.) 

Alena, ............. 15 Earl L., ............ 19 Harriet L., .......... 32 
Allan C., ........... 28 Eddie R., ........... 28 Harold B., .......... 36 
Allen, ............... 7 Edna D., ........... 19 Hazel M., .......... 34 
Almira, ............. 10 Edward L., ......... 32 Helen, ............. 18 
Alvin, .............. 15 Edwin A., .......... 35 Helen H., ........... 19 
Ansel M., ...... ..... 21 Edwin H., .......... 34 Helen M., ....... 11, 22 
Archie, ............. 34 Elbert 0., .......... 22 Homer C., .......... l 1 

Barbara A., .. ....... IO 
Bernice M., .. ....... 34 
Blanche,. . . . ....... 18 
Bret H., ............ 35 

Carl P., ............ 28 
Caroline, ........... 11 

Elizabeth, .......... 23 
Ellen M., .......... 34 
Elmer R., .......... 11 
Elmer S., ........... 34 
Elsie M., . .......... 36 
Elwyn E., .......... 3 5 
Emeline S., .......... 9 

Jane, ........... l 1, 32 
Jennie M., .......... 11 
Job C., ............. IO 
John C., ............ 10 
John P., ............ 32 
Julia A., ..... ....... 10 

Charles B., ......... IO Emmett A., . ........ 16 Kermit M., . ........ 34 
Charles, H., ........ 11 
Charles M., ........ 9 
Charles R., . ........ 10 
Charles W., ........ 16 
Charlie E., .......... 34 
Clara, ........... 16, 31 
Clarence, ........ 20, 34 
Clarence M., ... ..... 20 
Clinton F., ...... . 9, 18 
Clyle, .............. 34 

Ernest J., .......... 16 
Erwin F., ........... 35 

Fannie, ............. 20 
Florence, ........... 34 
Florence B., ........ l l 
Florence N., . ....... 19 
Floyd L., ........... 18 
Frank L., ........... 21 
Frederick C., ....... 36 

Leon J., ............ 34 
Leora J., ........... 35 
Lillian, ............. l 7 
Lillian R., . .......... 9 
Loraine, ............ 20 
Lottie C., ........... 34 
Lucia J., ........... l 1 
Luman, ............ l 7 

Malona, ............ 14 
Constance, ......... 36 
Cordelia, ........... 34 

Della F., ........... 12 
Delos W., . ......... 18 
Doris, .............. 18 
Doris E., ............ 9 
Dwight, ............ 17 

Gamet A., .......... 34 

George G., .......... 36 
George S., ........... 7 

Gertrude J., ........ 19 
Gladys E., .......... 28 
Glen E., ............ 19 

Glen R., ............ 34 

Marguerite F., ...... 33 
Marian, ............ 28 
Martha C., ......... 35 
Martha J., .......... 18 
Martin, ......... 18, 34 
Mary E., ........... 34 
Mary J., ........ 20, 33 
Mary L., ........... 32 

Earl G., ............ 28 Gordon, ............ 17 Mary R., .. ......... 36 



INDEX 39 

Mildred, ........ 18, 20 Philo, .............. 3 3 Ruth M., ........... 16 
Mildred E., ......... 34 
Mildred M., ........ 19 
Miner M., .......... 22 
Myron W., ......... 19 
Myrtle M., ......... 18 

Nancy C., .......... 36 
Naomi, .............. 7 
Norman, ........... 17 

Rachel, ............. 16 
Ralph J., ........... 34 
Ray, ............... 19 
Rena, ............. 34 
Rhoda, ............. 20 
Richard S., ......... 36 
Robert, ......... 17, 18 

Roy, ............... 19 

Samuel A., .......... 16 
Silas C., ............ 34 
Sophia E., .......... 21 
Sylvester H.,: ....... 11 

Truman R., ......... 18 

Verner, .... ......... 34 

Walter W., . ....... . 19 
Ward E., ........... 19 

Olive, .............. 16 Ruth, ........ 16, 20, 32 Willard A., . ........ 35 

Paul, ............... 16 Ruth E., ........... 11 Wilma F., .......... 35 

Paul M., ........... 22 Ruth L., ........... 11 Zella T., ............ 28 

INDEX OF THOSE WHO DO NOT BEAR THE 
NAME OF TAYLOR, INTERMARRIAGES, 
AND OTHERS 

Adams, ........ . 15, 23 
Asch, .............. 31 
Austin, ............ 20 

Badger, ............ 19 
Bartlett, ...... 7, 16, 34 
Bates, ............. 14 
Baude~ ............ 18 
Beebe, ............. 33 
Benham, ........... 31 
Beyer, ............. 34 
Blackmon, ......... 15 
Bolt, .............. 21 
Boor, .............. 34 
Brokaw, ........... 28 
Brooks, ............ 28 
Brown, .............. 8 
Brucker, ........... 20 
Bull, ........... 27, 28 
Bunday, ............ 20 
Burnham, .......... 19 
Busch, ............. 17 
Butler, ............. 21 

Cady, .............. 10 
Calder, ............... 2 
Campbell, ....... 11, 20 
Caner, ............. 30 
Cannon, ............ 22 

Capen, ............. . 7 
Carney, ............ 30 
Carpenter, .......... I 7 
Carriers, ............ 13 
Chapin, ...... 7, 8, 9, 16 
Charlesworth, ....... 20 
Clar le,. . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Clausen, ........... 15 
Cleveland, ......... 13 
Cook, ........... 14, 27 
Cooke, ............. 36 
Corigan,. . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Crane, ............. 12 
Crooker, ............ 10 
Cruger, ............. 18 
Curtis, ............. 18 

Daglish, ............. 7 
Davis, ............. 12 
Day, ............... 17 
Dickinson, .......... 16 
Dodge, ............. 16 
DuBois, ............ 20 
Duncan, ............ 14 
Dunlap, ............ 34 

Ellithorpe, .......... 17 
Estabrook, .......... 30 
Ewell, .............. 14 

Fairbanks, .......... 16 
Farnsworth, ........ 36 
Fay, ............... 12 
Ferry, .............. 11 
Fiske, .............. 36 
Flagg, .............. 14 
Fletcher, ............ 8 
Freeman, ........ 12, 13 
Freer, .............. 27 
Foster, ............. 27 
Fuchs, ............. 19 
Fuller, ......... . 11, 28 

Gagnon, ............ 29 
Garlock, ............. 8 
Gilbert, ............. 9 
Gill, ............... 15 
Given, ............... 8 
Goerss, .............. 8 
Goggins,.. . . . .. . . . . . 20 
Goldthwait,. . .. . . .. . 16 
Gould, ............. 21 
Green, ............. 3 3 

Haight, ............ 20 
Hall, ............... 34 
Hamlin, ............ 27 
Hannah, ............ 9 
Harris, .......... 21, 33 



40 

Haskell, ............ 34 
Havelaque, ......... 35 
Haynes, ............ 34 
Heald, ............. 13 
Heinzelman, ........ 17 
Higgins, ............ 35 
Hill, ............ 28, 30 
Hitchcock, .......... 17 
Holt, .............. 11 
Hotchkiss, .......... 29 
Howes,. . . . . . . . . . 20, 21 
Howlett, ........... 12 
Hughes, ............. 9 
Hull, ............... 27 
Hutchinson, ........ 36 

Ingersoll, ........... 18 
Irvin, . .............. 7 

Jones, ........... 27, 34 
Judkins, .......... . 35 

Koufman, .......... 33 
Kellogg, ............ 33 
Keyes, .......... IO, 11 
Kram pen, . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Lacore, .............. 7 
Lake, . ............. 19 
Laidlaw, ............ 33 
Lane, ........... 15, 16 
Leonard, ........ 12, 13 
Lewis, ............... 9 
Lightcap ............ 19 
Little, .............. 33 
Luce, .............. 34 
Luddington, ........ 11 
Lutzie, ............. 33 
Lyman, ......... 13, 16 

MacLaurin, ...... 29, 30 
Magee, ............. 16 
Marr, . .............. 9 
Marshan,. . ........ 19 
Mather, ............. 7 
McCabe, ........... 18 
McCormack, ...... 22 
McCrea, ............. 8 
McElheny, ......... 13 

INDEX 

M cGeorge,. . . . . . . . . . 12 
McGurk, ........... 30 
McKeary, .......... 21 
McKenzie, .......... 10 
McLellan, .......... 28 
Miller, .......... 10, 33 
Monson, ............ 17 
Moody, ............ 12 
Moore, ............. 21 
Moot, ............. . 33 
Mosley, ............ 36 

Neely, ............. 13 
Neiles, ............. 20 
N euff er, ............ 15 
Nixon, ............. 19 
Nutz, .............. 32 

Older, .............. 14 
Olds, ............... 16 
Olson, .............. 19 
Orr, ................ 29 

Parmenter, ......... 19 
Parsons, ............ 20 
Patten, ............. 32 
Pease, ............ 7,11 
Peeks, ............... 9 
Peet, ............... 35 
Persing, ............ 14 
Persons, ............ 17 
Pettit, ............. 13 
Phillipps, ........... 18 
Porter, .......... 18, 28 
Poust, .............. 17 
Pratt, .............. 32 

Ralinson, ........... 11 
Rich, .............. 16 
Richardson, ......... 11 
Robbins, ........... 17 
Rude, ........... 13, 14 

Sine, ............... 36 
Sharp, .............. 8 
Skaglin, ............ 31 
Sloan, .............. 14 
Smith, ........ 8, II, 15 

17, 18, 20, 21, 28. 

Streeter, ............ 10 
Sullivan, ........... 21 
Summers, ........... 27 
Swartz, ............. 27 
Symonds, ........... 32 

Tabor, ............. 21 
Tapp, .............. 34 
Tarbell, ............ 3 I 
Thomas, ........ 15, 18 
Tompkins, ........... 9 
Turner, ............ 13 
Tyler, .......... 14, 15 
Tyrrell, ............. 9 
Tyron, ............. 29 

Underwood, ........ 18 

Van Schoik, ........ 15 
Van Valkenberg, .... 27 
v· 1ne, ............... 8 
Vin sent, . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Walch, ............. 14 
Walker, ............ 11 
Wallschlaeger, ...... IO 
Warner, ............ 19 
Watson, ........... 18 
W estla.ke, .......... 29 
Whitney, ........... 36 
Whitten, ........... 11 
Wilbur, ............ 21 
Wilhelm, ........... 10 
Williams, .......... 3 3 
Windsor, ........... 13 
Wing, .............. 9 
Witheril, ........... 28 
Wood, ............. 16 
Woods, ......... 30, 3 I 
Wooley, ............ 21 
Wurster, ........... 29 
Wyman, ........... 20 

Young, ......... 15, 19 

Zbinden, .......... 8, 9 
Ziegler, . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Ziegwied, .......... 10 




